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WASTEWATER NETWORK CAPACITY WORKSHEET - REVISION 1

Job Name: Warkworth North Date:

Job Number: Author: K. Rai

Number of People per Dwelling: 3

ADWF 225 l/p/d

Dry Weather Diurnal PF: 3

PWWF: 1500 l/p/d

Pipe Flow Condition: 100 % Full

PRE-DEVELOPMENT

POST-DEVELOPMENT

FALLS RD STAGE (+50 HOUSES)

POST-DEVELOPMENT

STUBBS STAGE 1 (+150 HOUSES)

POST-DEVELOPMENT

STUBBS STAGE 2 (+100 HOUSES)

POST-DEVELOPMENT

STUBBS STAGE 3 (+100 HOUSES)

POST-DEVELOPMENT

STUBBS STAGE 4 (+130 HOUSES)

PIPE LOAD DRY WEATHER WET WEATHER LOAD WET WEATHER LOAD WET WEATHER LOAD WET WEATHER LOAD WET WEATHER LOAD DRY WEATHER WET WEATHER

Ref no.

Upstream 

SSMH ID

Dowstream 

SSMH ID

Pipe 

Dia 

(mm)

US 

Level

DS 

Level Length

Pipe 

Grade 

(%)

Pipe 

Materia

l

Pipe 

Velocity 

(m/s)

Pipe 

Capacity 

(L/s)  N
o

. 
o

f 
H

o
u

se
s

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

ADWF 

(L/s)

Cumul. 

ADWF 

(L/s)

Pipe Res. 

Capacity 

(L/s)

PWWF 

(L/s)

Cumul. 

PWWF 

(L/s)

Pipe 

Reserve 

Capacity 

(L/s)  N
o

. 
o

f 
H

o
u

se
s

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

P
W

W
F 

(L
/s

)

C
u

m
u

l.
 P

W
W

F 

(L
/s

)

R
e

s.
 C

a
p

ac
it

y 
(L

/s
)

 N
o

. 
o

f 
H

o
u

se
s

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

P
W

W
F 

(L
/s

)

C
u

m
u

l.
 P

W
W

F 

(L
/s

)

R
e

s.
 C

a
p

ac
it

y 
(L

/s
)

 N
o

. 
o

f 
H

o
u

se
s

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

P
W

W
F 

(L
/s

)

C
u

m
u

l.
 P

W
W

F 

(L
/s

)

R
e

s.
 C

a
p

ac
it

y 
(L

/s
)

 N
o

. 
o

f 
H

o
u

se
s

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

P
W

W
F 

(L
/s

)

C
u

m
u

l.
 P

W
W

F 

(L
/s

)

R
e

s.
 C

a
p

ac
it

y 
(L

/s
)

 N
o

. 
o

f 
H

o
u

se
s

P
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

ADWF 

(L/s)

Cumul. 

ADWF 

(L/s)

Pipe 

Res. 

Capacit

y (L/s) P
W

W
F 

(L
/s

)

C
u

m
u

l.
 P

W
W

F 

(L
/s

)

R
e

s.
 C

a
p

ac
it

y 
(L

/s
)

100 3001259 3001255 100 67.09 64.56 44.3 5.71 PVC 1.86 14.59 2 6 0.047 0.047 14.54 0.104 0.104 14.48 2 6 0.10 0.00 14.59 2 6 0.10 0.00 14.59 2 6 0.10 0.00 14.59 2 6 0.10 0.00 14.59 2 6 0.047 0.047 14.54 0.10 0.00 14.59

101 3001255 3001252 150 64.6 62.43 14.46 15.01 PVC 3.95 69.72 1 3 0.023 0.070 69.65 0.052 0.156 69.57 1 3 0.05 0.05 69.67 1 3 0.05 0.05 69.67 1 3 0.05 0.05 69.67 1 3 0.05 0.05 69.67 1 3 0.023 0.070 69.65 0.05 0.05 69.67

102 3001252 3001249 150 62.43 56.51 33.1 17.89 PVC 4.31 76.12 1 3 0.023 0.094 76.02 0.052 0.208 75.91 1 3 0.05 0.10 76.01 1 3 0.05 0.10 76.01 1 3 0.05 0.10 76.01 1 3 0.05 0.10 76.01 1 3 0.023 0.094 76.02 0.05 0.10 76.01

103 3001249 2700595 150 56.51 55.56 73 1.30 PVC 1.16 20.53 3 9 0.070 0.164 20.37 0.156 0.365 20.17 53 159 2.76 2.86 17.67 203 609 10.57 10.68 9.86 303 909 15.78 15.89 4.65 403 ### 20.99 21.09 -0.56 533 1599 12.492 12.586 7.95 27.76 27.86 -7.33

104 2700595 2700644 150 55.56 55 51.54 1.09 PVC 1.06 18.76 2 6 0.047 0.211 18.55 0.104 0.469 18.29 2 6 0.10 2.97 15.79 2 6 0.10 10.78 7.98 2 6 0.10 15.99 2.77 2 6 0.10 21.20 -2.44 2 6 0.047 12.633 6.13 0.10 27.97 -9.21

105 2700644 2670059 150 55 54.52 40.912 1.17 PVC 1.10 19.50 4 12 0.094 0.305 19.19 0.208 0.677 18.82 4 12 0.21 3.18 16.32 4 12 0.21 10.99 8.51 4 12 0.21 16.20 3.30 4 12 0.21 21.41 -1.91 4 12 0.094 12.727 6.77 0.21 28.18 -8.68

106 2670059 2670743 150 54.52 53.29 61.372 2.00 PVC 1.44 25.48 3 9 0.070 0.375 25.11 0.156 0.833 24.65 3 9 0.16 3.33 22.15 3 9 0.16 11.15 14.33 3 9 0.16 16.35 9.13 3 9 0.16 21.56 3.92 3 9 0.070 12.797 12.68 0.16 28.33 -2.85

107 2670743 2658858 150 53.29 52.89 59.15 0.68 PVC 0.84 14.80 7 21 0.164 0.539 14.26 0.365 1.198 13.60 7 21 0.36 3.70 11.10 7 21 0.36 11.51 3.29 7 21 0.36 16.72 -1.92 7 21 0.36 21.93 -7.13 7 21 0.164 12.961 1.84 0.36 28.70 -13.90

- 2658858 2666178 150 52.89 52.69 17.6 1.14 PVC 1.09 19.19 0 0 0.000 0.539 18.65 0.000 1.198 17.99 0 0 0.00 3.70 15.49 0 0 0.00 11.51 7.68 0 0 0.00 16.72 2.47 0 0 0.00 21.93 -2.74 0 0 0.000 12.961 6.23 0.00 28.70 -9.51

108 2666178 2663617 150 52.69 52.42 28.11 0.96 PVC 1.00 17.64 1 3 0.023 0.563 17.08 0.052 1.250 16.39 1 3 0.05 3.75 13.89 1 3 0.05 11.56 6.08 1 3 0.05 16.77 0.87 1 3 0.05 21.98 -4.34 1 3 0.023 12.984 4.66 0.05 28.75 -11.11

109 2663617 2662644 150 52.42 51.6 24.3 3.37 PVC 1.87 33.06 1 3 0.023 0.586 32.48 0.052 1.302 31.76 1 3 0.05 3.80 29.26 1 3 0.05 11.61 21.45 1 3 0.05 16.82 16.24 1 3 0.05 22.03 11.03 1 3 0.023 13.008 20.05 0.05 28.80 4.26

110 2662644 2700021 150 52.5 49.5 42.075 7.13 PVC 2.72 48.06 4 12 0.094 0.680 47.38 0.208 1.510 46.55 4 12 0.21 4.01 44.05 4 12 0.21 11.82 36.24 4 12 0.21 17.03 31.03 4 12 0.21 22.24 25.82 4 12 0.094 13.102 34.96 0.21 29.01 19.05

111 2700021 2664734 150 49.5 46 37.5 9.33 PVC 3.11 54.99 3 9 0.070 0.750 54.24 0.156 1.667 53.32 3 9 0.16 4.17 50.82 3 9 0.16 11.98 43.01 3 9 0.16 17.19 37.80 3 9 0.16 22.40 32.59 3 9 0.070 13.172 41.81 0.16 29.17 25.82

112 2664734 2667167 150 44.9 43.14 69.42 2.54 PVC 1.62 28.66 2 6 0.047 0.797 27.86 0.104 1.771 26.89 2 6 0.10 4.27 24.39 2 6 0.10 12.08 16.57 2 6 0.10 17.29 11.37 2 6 0.10 22.50 6.16 2 6 0.047 13.219 15.44 0.10 29.27 -0.61

113 2667167 2667814 150 43.14 42.54 24.14 2.49 PVC 1.61 28.38 8 24 0.188 0.984 27.39 0.417 2.188 26.19 8 24 0.42 4.69 23.69 8 24 0.42 12.50 15.88 8 24 0.42 17.71 10.67 8 24 0.42 22.92 5.46 8 24 0.188 13.406 14.97 0.42 29.69 -1.31

114 2667814 2663501 150 42.54 41.75 19.74 4.00 PVC 2.04 36.01 27 81 0.633 1.617 34.39 1.406 3.594 32.41 27 81 1.41 6.09 29.91 27 81 1.41 13.91 22.10 27 81 1.41 19.11 16.89 27 81 1.41 24.32 11.68 27 81 0.633 14.039 21.97 1.41 31.09 4.91

115 2663501 2667372 150 41.75 32.74 53.58 16.82 PVC 4.18 73.81 2 6 0.047 1.664 72.14 0.104 3.698 70.11 2 6 0.10 6.20 67.61 2 6 0.10 14.01 59.80 2 6 0.10 19.22 54.59 2 6 0.10 24.43 49.38 2 6 0.047 14.086 59.72 0.10 31.20 42.61

116 2667372 2660121 150 32.74 28.68 60.5 6.71 PVC 2.64 46.63 2 6 0.047 1.711 44.91 0.104 3.802 42.82 2 6 0.10 6.30 40.32 2 6 0.10 14.11 32.51 2 6 0.10 19.32 27.30 2 6 0.10 24.53 22.09 2 6 0.047 14.133 32.49 0.10 31.30 15.32

117 2660121 2665599 150 28.68 27.49 21.56 5.52 PVC 2.39 42.28 8 24 0.188 1.898 40.39 0.417 4.219 38.07 8 24 0.42 6.72 35.57 8 24 0.42 14.53 27.75 8 24 0.42 19.74 22.55 8 24 0.42 24.95 17.34 8 24 0.188 14.320 27.96 0.42 31.72 10.57

118 2665599 2661939 150 27.49 23.87 46.85 7.73 PVC 2.83 50.03 5 15 0.117 2.016 48.01 0.260 4.479 45.55 5 15 0.26 6.98 43.05 5 15 0.26 14.79 35.24 5 15 0.26 20.00 30.03 5 15 0.26 25.21 24.82 5 15 0.117 14.438 35.59 0.26 31.98 18.05

119 2661939 2667242 150 23.87 23.16 33.79 2.10 PVC 1.48 26.09 3 9 0.070 2.086 24.00 0.156 4.635 21.45 3 9 0.16 7.14 18.95 3 9 0.16 14.95 11.14 3 9 0.16 20.16 5.93 3 9 0.16 25.36 0.73 3 9 0.070 14.508 11.58 0.16 32.14 -6.05

120 2667242 2670701 150 23.16 20.69 68.89 3.59 PVC 1.93 34.08 6 18 0.141 2.227 31.85 0.313 4.948 29.13 6 18 0.31 7.45 26.63 6 18 0.31 15.26 18.82 6 18 0.31 20.47 13.61 6 18 0.31 25.68 8.40 6 18 0.141 14.648 19.43 0.31 32.45 1.63

121-126 2670701 2666310 150 20.69 18.89 62.36 2.89 PVC 1.73 30.58 65 195 1.523 3.750 26.83 3.385 8.333 22.25 65 195 3.39 10.83 19.75 65 195 3.39 18.65 11.93 65 195 3.39 23.85 6.72 65 195 3.39 29.06 1.52 65 195 1.523 16.172 14.41 3.39 35.83 -5.25

127 2666310 2658376 150 18.89 17.94 31.9 2.98 PVC 1.76 31.06 18 54 0.422 4.172 26.89 0.938 9.271 21.79 18 54 0.94 11.77 19.29 18 54 0.94 19.58 11.48 18 54 0.94 24.79 6.27 18 54 0.94 30.00 1.06 18 54 0.422 16.594 14.47 0.94 36.77 -5.71

128 2658376 2669653 150 17.94 16.58 68.45 1.99 PVC 1.44 25.37 5 15 0.117 4.289 21.08 0.260 9.531 15.84 5 15 0.26 12.03 13.34 5 15 0.26 19.84 5.53 5 15 0.26 25.05 0.32 5 15 0.26 30.26 -4.89 5 15 0.117 16.711 8.66 0.26 37.03 -11.66

129 2669653 2660918 150 16.58 15.17 41.94 3.36 PVC 1.87 33.00 5 15 0.117 4.406 28.59 0.260 9.792 23.21 5 15 0.26 12.29 20.71 5 15 0.26 20.10 12.90 5 15 0.26 25.31 7.69 5 15 0.26 30.52 2.48 5 15 0.117 16.828 16.17 0.26 37.29 -4.29

130 2660918 2665833 150 16 13.5 37.27 6.71 PVC 2.64 46.61 3 9 0.070 4.477 42.14 0.156 9.948 36.67 3 9 0.16 12.45 34.17 3 9 0.16 20.26 26.35 3 9 0.16 25.47 21.15 3 9 0.16 30.68 15.94 3 9 0.070 16.898 29.72 0.16 37.45 9.17

131 2665833 2665609 150 13.5 11.5 31.625 6.32 PVC 2.56 45.26 2 6 0.047 4.523 40.74 0.104 10.052 35.21 2 6 0.10 12.55 32.71 2 6 0.10 20.36 24.90 2 6 0.10 25.57 19.69 2 6 0.10 30.78 14.48 2 6 0.047 16.945 28.32 0.10 37.55 7.71

132 2665609 2660388 150 9.66 9.46 13.14 1.52 PVC 1.26 22.21 3 9 0.070 4.594 17.61 0.156 10.208 12.00 3 9 0.16 12.71 9.50 3 9 0.16 20.52 1.68 3 9 0.16 25.73 -3.52 3 9 0.16 30.94 -8.73 3 9 0.070 17.016 5.19 0.16 37.71 -15.50

133-141 2660388 2663991 150 9.46 8.87 70.56 0.84 PVC 0.93 16.46 140 420 3.281 7.875 8.58 7.292 17.500 -1.04 140 420 7.29 20.00 -3.54 140 420 7.29 27.81 -11.35 140 420 7.29 33.02 -16.56 140 420 7.29 38.23 -21.77 140 420 3.281 20.297 -3.84 7.29 45.00 -28.54

142-143 2663991 2660756 150 8.87 8.14 73.94 0.99 PVC 1.01 17.88 15 45 0.352 8.227 9.66 0.781 18.281 -0.40 15 45 0.78 20.78 -2.90 15 45 0.78 28.59 -10.71 15 45 0.78 33.80 -15.92 15 45 0.78 39.01 -21.13 15 45 0.352 20.648 -2.76 0.78 45.78 -27.90

144-146 2660756 2658275 150 8.14 7.46 68.56 0.99 PVC 1.01 17.92 16 48 0.375 8.602 9.32 0.833 19.115 -1.19 16 48 0.83 21.61 -3.69 16 48 0.83 29.43 -11.50 16 48 0.83 34.64 -16.71 16 48 0.83 39.84 -21.92 16 48 0.375 21.023 -3.10 0.83 46.61 -28.69

147-149 2658275 2671309 150 7.46 7.22 23 1.04 PVC 1.04 18.39 24 72 0.563 9.164 9.22 1.250 20.365 -1.98 24 72 1.25 22.86 -4.48 24 72 1.25 30.68 -12.29 24 72 1.25 35.89 -17.50 24 72 1.25 41.09 -22.71 24 72 0.563 21.586 -3.20 1.25 47.86 -29.48

150 2671309 2671730 150 7.22 7.01 56.33 0.37 PVC 0.62 10.99 1 3 0.023 9.188 1.80 0.052 20.417 -9.43 1 3 0.05 22.92 -11.93 1 3 0.05 30.73 -19.74 1 3 0.05 35.94 -24.95 1 3 0.05 41.15 -30.16 1 3 0.023 21.609 -10.62 0.05 47.92 -36.93

- 2671730 2669302 150 7.01 6.87 8.16 1.72 PVC 1.33 23.58 0 0 0.000 9.188 14.39 0.000 20.417 3.16 0 0 0.00 22.92 0.66 0 0 0.00 30.73 -7.15 0 0 0.00 35.94 -12.36 0 0 0.00 41.15 -17.57 0 0 0.000 21.609 1.97 0.00 47.92 -24.34

151-152 2669302 2661210 150 6.87 6.81 54.55 0.11 PVC 0.34 5.97 4 12 0.094 9.281 -3.31 0.208 20.625 -14.66 4 12 0.21 23.13 -17.16 4 12 0.21 30.94 -24.97 4 12 0.21 36.15 -30.18 4 12 0.21 41.35 -35.39 4 12 0.094 21.703 -15.73 0.21 48.13 -42.16

- 2661210 3000712 175 8.41 8.16 4.9 5.10 PVC 2.55 61.32 0 0 0.000 9.281 52.04 0.000 20.625 40.70 0 0 0.00 23.13 38.20 0 0 0.00 30.94 30.39 0 0 0.00 36.15 25.18 0 0 0.00 41.35 19.97 0 0 0.000 21.703 39.62 0.00 48.13 13.20

- 3000712 3000707 355 8.16 7.02 87.4 1.30 PE 2.27 224.92 0 0 0.000 9.281 215.64 0.000 20.625 204.29 0 0 0.00 23.13 201.79 0 0 0.00 30.94 193.98 0 0 0.00 36.15 188.77 0 0 0.00 41.35 183.56 0 0 0.000 21.703 203.21 0.00 48.13 176.79

153-154 3000707 3000714 355 7.02 4 180.1 1.68 PE 2.58 255.02 4 12 0.094 9.375 245.64 0.208 20.833 234.19 4 12 0.21 23.33 231.69 4 12 0.21 31.15 223.87 4 12 0.21 36.35 218.66 4 12 0.21 41.56 213.46 4 12 0.094 21.797 233.22 0.21 48.33 206.69

155 3000714 2665823 355 4.02 4 16.4 0.12 PVC 0.63 62.52 34 102 0.797 10.172 52.35 1.771 22.604 39.92 34 102 1.77 25.10 37.42 34 102 1.77 32.92 29.60 34 102 1.77 38.13 24.40 34 102 1.77 43.33 19.19 34 102 0.797 22.594 39.93 1.77 50.10 12.42

156-158 2665823 2661420 450 4.02 3.85 83.4 0.20 C 0.88 139.45 72 216 1.688 11.859 127.59 3.750 26.354 113.09 72 216 3.75 28.85 110.59 72 216 3.75 36.67 102.78 72 216 3.75 41.88 97.57 72 216 3.75 47.08 92.36 72 216 1.688 24.281 115.17 3.75 53.85 85.59

159 2661420 2663919 150 3.85 3.71 62.5 0.22 C 0.44 7.81 6 18 0.141 12.000 -4.19 0.313 26.667 -18.86 6 18 0.31 29.17 -21.36 6 18 0.31 36.98 -29.17 6 18 0.31 42.19 -34.38 6 18 0.31 47.40 -39.59 6 18 0.141 24.422 -16.61 0.31 54.17 -46.36

160 2663919 2672243 225 3.71 3.54 37 0.46 C 0.83 32.97 7 21 0.164 12.164 20.81 0.365 27.031 5.94 7 21 0.36 29.53 3.44 7 21 0.36 37.34 -4.37 7 21 0.36 42.55 -9.58 7 21 0.36 47.76 -14.79 7 21 0.164 24.586 8.39 0.36 54.53 -21.56

161 2672243 2658412 450 3.54 3.42 13.6 0.88 C 1.82 290.13 18 54 0.422 12.586 277.54 0.938 27.969 262.16 18 54 0.94 30.47 259.66 18 54 0.94 38.28 251.85 18 54 0.94 43.49 246.64 18 54 0.94 48.70 241.43 18 54 0.422 25.008 265.12 0.94 55.47 234.66

- 2658412 2672852 450 3.42 3.11 70.7 0.44 C 1.29 204.52 0 0 0.000 12.586 191.94 0.000 27.969 176.55 0 0 0.00 30.47 174.05 0 0 0.00 38.28 166.24 0 0 0.00 43.49 161.03 0 0 0.00 48.70 155.82 0 0 0.000 25.008 179.51 0.00 55.47 149.05

- 2672852 2672588 375 3.11 2.96 46.18 0.32 C 0.98 108.25 0 0 0.000 12.586 95.67 0.000 27.969 80.28 0 0 0.00 30.47 77.78 0 0 0.00 38.28 69.97 0 0 0.00 43.49 64.76 0 0 0.00 48.70 59.55 0 0 0.000 25.008 83.24 0.00 55.47 52.78

162 2672588 2668353 375 2.96 2.82 69.6 0.20 C 0.77 85.19 310 930 7.266 19.852 65.34 16.146 44.115 41.07 310 930 16.15 46.61 38.57 310 930 16.15 54.43 30.76 310 930 16.15 59.64 25.55 310 930 16.15 64.84 20.34 310 930 7.266 32.273 52.91 16.15 71.61 13.57

- 2668353 2667998 300 2.82 2.62 45.8 0.44 C 0.98 69.23 0 0 0.000 19.852 49.38 0.000 44.115 25.11 0 0 0.00 46.61 22.61 0 0 0.00 54.43 14.80 0 0 0.00 59.64 9.59 0 0 0.00 64.84 4.38 0 0 0.000 32.273 36.95 0.00 71.61 -2.39

- 2667998 2660150 375 2.62 2.5 37.58 0.32 C 0.97 107.33 0 0 0.000 19.852 87.48 0.000 44.115 63.22 0 0 0.00 46.61 60.72 0 0 0.00 54.43 52.91 0 0 0.00 59.64 47.70 0 0 0.00 64.84 42.49 0 0 0.000 32.273 75.06 0.00 71.61 35.72

- 2660150 2659205 375 2.5 2.499 23 0.00 C 0.11 12.52 0 0 0.000 19.852 -7.33 0.000 44.115 -31.59 0 0 0.00 46.61 -34.09 0 0 0.00 54.43 -41.90 0 0 0.00 59.64 -47.11 0 0 0.00 64.84 -52.32 0 0 0.000 32.273 -19.75 0.00 71.61 -59.09

163 2659205 2669096 225 2.5 2.49 6.5 0.15 PVC 0.52 20.81 50 150 1.172 21.023 -0.21 2.604 46.719 -25.90 50 150 2.60 49.22 -28.40 50 150 2.60 57.03 -36.22 50 150 2.60 62.24 -41.43 50 150 2.60 67.45 -46.63 50 150 1.172 33.445 -12.63 2.60 74.22 -53.40

*Insufficient Invert Level info on GIS, grade determined from contours/interpolation.

28.03.2017
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Andrew Schunke

From: Grant Walker <Grant.Walker@chorus.co.nz>

Sent: Thursday, 15 December 2016 11:25 AM

To: Andrew Schunke

Cc: TSG; Network Scoping Team; Danny Masterson

Subject: RE: Warkworth North Structure Plan (Attention: Alex) 

Hi Andrew, 
 
Response to your queries in red below. 
 
Happy to discuss further if required 
 
Cheers 
 
Danny - FYI 
 

Grant Walker | Network Scoper 

 Chorus | T : +6479592915 | M : 
     

From: Andrew Schunke [mailto:Andrew@chester.co.nz]  
Sent: Tuesday, 13 December 2016 3:16 p.m. 
To: TSG <TSG@chorus.co.nz> 
Subject: Warkworth North Structure Plan (Attention: Alex)  
 
Good afternoon Alex 
 
Thank you for your time on the phone earlier today. 
 
We have been engaged to provide engineering input for the proposed “Structure Plan” (map below), which includes 
how the development will be serviced by the various utilities. 
 
The area is proposed for residential development and includes two initial proposed developments “Stubbs Farm” 
(approx. 600 lots) and “Falls Road” (approx 50 lots). The total area is likely to have in the range of 1200-1500 lots. 
 
Can you please assist by providing the following information (or referring me on to someone who can) at your 
earliest convenience: 

 Confirmation that the proposed development is able to be serviced by Chorus for telecommunication 
services  Definitely 

 Information about the existing telecommunications infrastructure in the area (eg. 
location/scale/capacity)  Large capacity fibre-optic cable running along Falls Rd & Hudson Rd, with ducting in 
place to install more if/when required 

 Advice whether the development can be serviced with fibre. Definitely. Chorus would not reticulate 
developments of this size with copper 

 Identify any issues or constraints in provision of telecommunication services to the development None 

 What (if any) overhead infrastructure would be required. None 

 An estimate of cost to provide telecommunication services to the development, would also be helpful. You 
will receive this estimate shortly from TSG 

 
I appreciate some of these questions may be difficult to answer. Please don’t hesitate to contact me if you would 
like clarification. 
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Kind Regards 
 
Andrew Schunke 
Senior Civil Engineer BE(Civil)  
Chester Consultants Ltd 
Email Andrew@chester.co.nz | Mobile +64 (0) 021 335 213 | Auckland +64 9 481 0024 extn 2035| Nadi +679 400 5100 
Web chester.co.nz | chester.com.fj  

 
 

This communication, including any attachments, is confidential and may be legally privileged. If you are 
not the intended recipient, you should not read it - please contact me immediately, destroy it, and do not 
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Chorus Network Services
PO Box 9405
Waikato Mail Centre 

Hamilton 3200

Telephone: 0800 782 386
Email: tsg@chorus.co.nz

15 December 2016
Chorus Ref: WW38201

Your Ref: 

Chester Consultants Ltd

Attention: Andrew Schunke

 

Dear Sir / Madam

SUBDIVISION RETICULATION - WW : Stubb Farm/ Falls Road development - 650 lots (Simple Estimate)

Thank you for your enquiry regarding the above subdivision. 

Chorus is pleased to advise that, as at the date of this letter, we would be able to provide ABF telephone reticulation for this subdivision. In 

order to complete this reticulation, we require a contribution from you to Chorus' total costs of reticulating the subdivision. Chorus' costs 
include the cost of network design, supply of telecommunications specific materials and supervising installation. At the date of this letter, 

our estimate of the contribution we would require from you is $1,196,000.00 (including GST).

We note that (i) the contribution required from you towards reticulation of the subdivision, and (ii) our ability to connect the subdivision to 

the Chorus network, may (in each case) change over time depending on the availability of Chorus network in the relevant area and other 
matters. 

If you decide that you wish to undertake reticulation of this subdivision, you will need to contact Chorus (see the contact details for Chorus 

Network Services above). We would recommend that you contact us at least 3 months prior to the commencement of construction at the 

subdivision. At that stage, we will provide you with the following:

  - confirmation of the amount of the contribution required from you, which may change from the estimate as set out above;

  - a copy of the Contract for the Supply and Installation of Telecommunications Infrastructure, which will govern our relationship with you 
in relation to reticulation of this subdivision; and

  - a number of other documents which have important information regarding reticulation of the subdivision, including - for example - 
Chorus' standard subdivision lay specification.

Yours faithfully

Ruthie Coltrane

Network Services Coordinator
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